

**HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI**

29.07.2025
Court No. 02
Item No. 15
(Suvendu)

W.P.A. 1519 of 2025

Appu Chhetri & Ors.

-Versus-

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Bikramaditya Ghosh

Mr. Ved Rai

Mr. Mayank Bhandari

...for the petitioners

Mr. Joyjit Choudhury, Ld. AAG

Mr. Nabankur Paul

....for the State respondents

Ms. Supriya Singh

...for the GTA

- 1) Matter is heard in presence of learned advocates representing the parties.
- 2) Ms. Singh, learned advocate representing Gorkhaland Territorial Administration (for short, "GTA") on instruction submits that on similar issue another writ petition being WPA 893 of 2024 (Nura Subba Vs. The State of West Bengal & Ors.) is pending for hearing and due to pendency of that writ petition result of Teacher Eligibility Test conducted by the District School Board of GTA on 14th February, 2021 is not published. It is submitted that in the present writ petition precisely same prayer is made. It is also submitted that there is direction for filing affidavits in WPA 893 of 2024.
- 3) Considering the submission made on behalf of GTA, let same order be passed in this writ petition.
- 4) Respondents shall be at leave to file affidavits-in-opposition to this writ petition by three weeks from date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed by two weeks thereafter.

- 5) Let this writ petition be tagged with WPA 893 of 2024 and both the writ petitions shall be heard analogously.
- 6) Petitioners shall be at liberty to mention the matter after expiry of time fixed for filing affidavits before the next available Circuit Bench.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)